located in Falconbridge, Ontario) as part of the remedial activities. Based on an area of 9,340 m2, seventy-six (76) wall samples 
and forty-nine (49) floor samples were required to be collected as per O. Reg. 153/04 Schedule E, Table 3, Minimum 
Confirmation Sampling Requirements for Excavation.  A total of one hundred and thirty-eight (138) wall samples and one 
hundred and four (104) floor samples were collected at the limits of the excavation. Of these confirmatory samples, twenty-
two (22) wall samples and seventeen (17) floor samples were collected from within the portion of the remedial excavation 
within the Area 4 site boundaries, which also meet the minimum requirements for an area of 1,740 m2 of nine (9) floor